RESOLUTION NO. 14-175

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THAT THE COUNTY RENAME AVENUE OF THE ARTS / N.W. 7^{TH} AVENUE TO "CARLTON BRADLEY MOORE AVENUE OF THE ARTS / N.W. 7^{TH} AVENUE" AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, former Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore was the first Commissioner elected to serve Fort Lauderdale's Commission District III, having been officially sworn into office on March 15, 1988; and

WHEREAS, former Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore provided over 20 years of service to the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, former Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore received numerous awards, served on several City and County boards and committees, was the past chair of the South Florida Regional Planning Council, was appointed by former Governor Lawton Chiles to serve on the Legislative and Intergovernmental Relations Committee, served as president of the Metropolitan YMCA, the Broward Commission on Substance Abuse, the NAACP-Fort Lauderdale Branch, and the Broward League of Cities; and

WHEREAS, former Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore passed away on April 2, 2014; and

WHEREAS, at its conference meeting of October 7, 2014, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale received public input and suggestions as how to best honor former Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission reached a consensus to seek the renaming Avenue of the Arts / N.W. 7th Avenue to "Carlton Bradley Moore Avenue of the Arts / N.W. 7th Avenue" to honor former City Commissioner Carlton Bradley Moore and to forward the recommendation to the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board for consideration of the renaming;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

RESOLUTION NO. 14-175

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale hereby requests and urges the Broward County Board of Commissioners to rename Avenue of the Arts / N.W. 7th Avenue to "Carlton Bradley Moore Avenue of the Arts / N.W. 7th Avenue" from Broward Boulevard to Sunrise Boulevard.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to provide a copy of this Resolution to the Broward County Board of Commissioners of Broward County, Florida for their consideration.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 21st day of October, 2014.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

000 ch City Clerk JONDA K. JOSÉPH

L:\COMM 2014\Resolutions\October 21\14-175.doc

PAGE 2